
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3, Senedd 

Meeting date: 11 January 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: evidence session with 

the Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy Minister for 

Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 

(09.30-11.30) (Pages 1 - 108)  

 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Albert Heaney, Director Social Services & Chief Social Care Officer for Wales, 

Welsh Government 

Nick Wood, Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales, Welsh Government 

Steve Elliot, Director of Finance, Welsh Government 

Irfon Rees, Director of Health and Wellbeing, Welsh Government 

Alex Slade, Director of Primary Care and Mental Health, Welsh Government 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(11.30)   

3.1 Letter from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee regarding the 

cost of living pressures and the Young Persons Guarantee 

 (Pages 109 - 110)  

3.2 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the 

Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 111 - 112)  

3.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding 

the Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 113 - 115)  

3.4 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Deputy 

Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Food Supplement and 

Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 116 - 118)  

3.5 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Food 

Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 119 - 122)  

3.6 Letter from the Llywydd to all Members regarding prioritising Committee 

business 

 (Pages 123 - 124)  

3.7 Letter from the Finance Committee to the First Minister regarding Scrutiny of 

the financial implications of Bills - 16 November 2022 

 (Pages 125 - 127)  

3.8 Letter from the First Minister regarding Scrutiny of the financial implications 

of Bills 

 (Pages 128 - 129)  



 

 

3.9 Letter from the Finance Committee to the First Minister regarding Scrutiny of 

the financial implications of Bills - 19 December 2022 

 (Pages 130 - 132)  

3.10 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government Draft 

Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 133 - 136)  

3.11 Letter from Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding 

Legislative Consent - Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

 (Pages 137 - 150)  

3.12 Letter to the Ministers with responsibility for Health and Social Care following 

the general scrutiny session on 6 October 2022 

 (Pages 151 - 154)  

3.13 Letter from the Ministers with responsibility for Health and Social Care 

following the general scrutiny session on 6 October 2022 

 (Pages 155 - 170)  

3.14 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Social Services following the horizon-

scanning session with Care Inspectorate Wales on 30 November 2022 

 (Pages 171 - 173)  

4 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public for the remainder of this meeting and for all 

items at the meeting on 26 January 2023 with the exception of 

the evidence session with the Chief Nursing Officer for Wales 

(11.30)   

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: consideration of 

evidence 

(11.30-11.50)   

6 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill: consideration of 

advice 

(11.50-12.05) (Pages 174 - 183)  

 



 

 

Paper 2 - Retained EU Law (Revocation & Reform) Bill 

7 Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2022 

(12.05-12.10) (Pages 184 - 188)  

 

Paper 3 - Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2022 

8 Visit to University of South Wales: draft note 

(12.10-12.15) (Pages 189 - 192)  

 

Paper 4 – Visit to University of South Wales: draft note 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health & Wellbeing 

Russell George MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

 21 December 2022  

Dear Russell, 

Please see attached our response to the specific issues raised by Members in your 
correspondence of 28 October 2022, prior to the Welsh Government Draft Budget scrutiny 
session scheduled for 11 January 2023.  

Yours sincerely, 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a 
Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and 
Social Services

Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog 
Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol  
Deputy Minister for Social 
Services 

Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd 
Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental 
Health and Wellbeing  

HSC(6)-12-23 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Pack Page 37



1 

Welsh Government 

Health & Social Care Committee - Scrutiny of Health and Social Services Draft 

Budget 2023-24 

Date: 11 January 2023 

Pack Page 38



2 
 

Cont
[...]
mme for Government Commitment to 

increase access to health professionals. 

Dentistry  

Funding of £167.7million is allocated to health boards for the provision of NHS dental 

services per annum. This is supplemented by the Patient Charge Revenue giving a 

total budget of just under £202million. The dental budget has been increased in line 

with the Doctors’ and Dentists Review Body recommendation for 2022-23 with no 

reduction proposed in the draft budget for 2023-24. 

We are currently working on a programme of reform in dentistry which aims to move 

from a system based on achieving Units of Dental Activity (UDA) to a system that 

can address inequalities by focussing on the risks and needs of patients but built on 

a foundation of prevention. This approach will improve access and quality of 

services. 

Pack Page 51



15 

Since April 2022 dental practices have been offered the opportunity to opt-in to a 

contract variation that replaces the old Unit of Dental Activity (UDA) measure with 

volume metrics. With 90 per cent of contracted dental funding now working under 

reform arrangements good progress has been made in embedding this approach. 

The burden of oral disease remains high in the population, despite being 

predominantly non-communicable and preventable. The primary oral diseases are 

tooth decay (caries) and gum disease (periodontitis). Oral health disease can be 

prevented through a combination of dietary modification (reduction in sugar, alcohol, 

and tobacco consumption), regular toothbrushing with a fluoride-containing 

toothpaste, and guidance from dental professionals including the supplemental 

application of fluoride varnish. 

Specifically on prevention five per cent of the contract value for each practice 

participating in contract reform is directly linked to achieving a volume metric on 

providing fluoride varnish to patients for whom it would be of benefit. 

In terms of measuring outcomes dental reform introduces th
[...]
e and foster care. 

Over the remainder of this Senedd term we need to focus on working with care 

experienced children, local authorities and partners to increase public and not-for-

profit provision so there is a strong foundation to make a transition to not-for-profit 

care that meets the needs and entitlements of children and young people 

Radical Reform 

The allocation in the Social Care Reform Fund for radical reform of children’s 

services has increase from £3million in 2022-23 to £10million in 2023-24.   

We have committed through our Programme for Government to explore radical 

reform of current services for looked after children and care leavers in order to 

deliver a new vision and ambition for children’s services, based on consistent 

practice, less risk averse behaviours and national restorative approaches adopted 

across Wales. Achieving this vision is not solely the responsibility of local authorities; 

it requires partnership working across public services and third sector organisations. 

Pack Page 82



46 
 

The programme will deliver preventative interventions for families with children on 

the edge of care including parental advocacy services, family group conferencing, 

Family Justice reform and a national practice framework. It will also require greater 

intervention and support for local authorities who are not delivering on our ambition 

to substantially reduce the number of children in care and this has been the focus of 

recent ministerial visits to local authorities and will continue to be so for the 

remainder of these visits.    

Real Living Wage 

The Draft Budget for 23-24 will include recurrent funding of around £70million in 

total, to raise the wages of social care workers, as part of our wider commitment to 

protect frontline public services. The uplift will apply to registered workers in care 

homes and domiciliary care (both adults and children’s services) and registered 

domiciliary care workers in suppo
[...]
 a statutory service to 
the Family Court in Wales on behalf of Welsh Ministers. Cafcass Cymru practitioners 
work with nearly 9,000 of the most vulnerable children and young people in the 
family justice system, ensuring our interventions promote the voice of the child, is 
centred on their rights, welfare and best interests to achieve better outcomes for the 
child involved in the Family Justice System in Wales.  
 
The organisation seeks to influence the family justice system and services for 
children in Wales, providing high quality advice to Ministers and ensuring the needs 
of Welsh families and children are reflected in process and policy developments. 
Aside from staffing and running costs for the organisation, the budget provides grant 
funding to support separated parents, when directed by the Family Court, to have 
contact with their children. The budget also funds the provision of the Working 
Together for Children programme which supports parents who have separated, or 
are separating, to better manage their own behaviour to ensure the emotional, 
practical and physical needs and best interest of their children are paramount. 
 
Explanation of Changes to the CAFCASS Cymru Action  
Budget adjustments within HSS MEG for 23-24 and 24-25 
 £0.470m – recurrent technical adjustments Action to Action within HSS MEG 

(budget commitment realignment). 
 
 

 
 

 
  

Pack Page 108



 

 

28 November 2022 

Dear Jayne and Russell, 

On Thursday 24 November we took evidence on the effects cost of living pressures are 
having on skills, particularly focusing on the Young Persons Guarantee. As part of this we 
heard evidence which may be relevant to your Committees ongoing work: 

 Children Young People and Education Committee – Services for care
experienced children: exploring radical reform and Mental Health support in
Higher Education.

 Health and Social Care Committee – Mental health inequalities.

I would like to draw your attention to the transcript. 

I am intending to write to the Minister for Economy following the session, and we will also 
raise some of the issues covered with him in our general scrutiny session scheduled for 7 
December. I will copy you into my letter to the Minister.  

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Jayne Bryant MS 
Chair, Children, Young People and Education 
Committee 
Russell George MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(6)-12-23 PTN 1

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 3.1

https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13030


 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Paul Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee  
 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 110



Y Pw
H
y

S
ll
C
g
(6
o

)
r
-1

Ie
2
c
-2
h
3
yd

PT
a
N 2 

Gofal Cymdeithasol 

— 

Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 

0300 200 6565 

Lynne Neagle MS 

Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Welsh Government 

1 December 2022 

Dear Lynne 

Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022 

Thank you for your letter of 21 November 2022 to provide early notification of the above Regulations, 

expected to be laid before the UK Parliament on 14 December 2022. 

We would welcome clarification of the following issues (including, where appropriate) where the 

relevant information can be found in the Explanatory Memorandum that we anticipate will be laid 

alongside the R
[...]
 Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 132



 

 

 

 

 

 

12 December 2022 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Draft Budget 2023-24 

I wrote to you prior to the summer recess in relation to the Finance Committee’s pre-Budget 

engagement work and the Committee’s Plenary debate on the Welsh Government’s Spending 

Priorities for the forthcoming Budget. I am now writing to provide a further update on the Draft 

Budget scrutiny. 

Consultation 

At the start of the autumn term, the Finance Committee undertook a consultation seeking information 

on the Draft Budget on behalf of all Committees. We received 29 responses which are available on 

the Finance Committee webpage.  

Timetable 

As you will be aware the publication of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget has been delayed again 

this year due to the UK Autumn Statement that was announced on 17 November. The Minister for 

Finance and Local Government (the Minister) has confirmed that she will publish the outline and 

detailed Draft Budget together on 13 December. The Minister will appear before the Finance 

Committee on 14 December for an initial evidence session on the Draft Budget. 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid  
— 
Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCyllid@enedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCyllid  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddFinance  
0300 200 6565 

Chair, Children, Young People, and Education Committee  

Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee  

Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee  

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee  

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee  

Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee 

HSC(6)-12-23 PTN 10

Pack Page 133

Agenda Item 3.10

https://business.senedd.wales/
[...]
complement and inform the work of policy 

Committees and I would encourage you to use some of the areas outlined above as the focus for 

your budget scrutiny.  

Budget Process Protocol  

As mentioned, the publication of the Welsh Government Draft Budget has been delayed again this 

year. This is the fourth consecutive year there has been a delay, which has resulted in curtailed 

scrutiny periods for the Senedd. The Finance Committee therefore believes the time is right to review 

the Budget Process Protocol that was introduced in 2017. Whilst the protocol has many benefits, we 

believe it requires updating to reflect established practices and recent experiences, particularly the 

trend in recent years for the publication of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget to be delayed in 

Pack Page 135

https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=487&RPID=1032246420&cp=yes
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s127388/Welsh%20Government%20Draft%20Budget%202023-24%20Finance%20Committee%20Summary%20Engagement%20Report%20-%20July%202022.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld11075/gen-ld11075-e.pdf


 

 

light of the timing of UK fiscal events. I have recently written to the Minister proposing changes in the 

following areas: 

▪ formalising the Committee’s pre-budget engagement and scrutiny work; and 

▪ providing greater certainty in relation to the timing of the Draft Budget. 

The Minister has previously expressed a willingness to engage with the Finance Committee on this 

issue, and we hope that she will consider these changes to be proportionate. I will update Committee 

Chairs on this issue once I have received the Minister’s response. The Finance Committee hopes that 

these changes can be addressed and implemented ahead of the 2024-25 budget round.   

If you have any questions about any aspect of the Draft Budget process, please feel free to contact 

me or the Clerk to the Finance Committee, Owain Roberts, 0300 200 6388, 

seneddfinance@senedd.wales. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 136

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s132296/Letter%20to%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20and%20Local%20Government%20regarding%20proposed%20changes%20to%20the%20Budget%20Pro.pdf


Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 
SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 

Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/ SeneddLJC 

0300 200 6565 

HSC(6)-12-23 PTN 11 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, 

Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 

— 

Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

14 December 2022 

Dear Russell 

Legislative Consent: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

You will be aware that the UK Government has introduced to the UK Parliament the Retained EU Law 

(Revocation and Reform) Bill (the Bill). If passed, the Bill would set in motion the UK Government’s 

plan to retain, revoke or reform thousands of pieces of retained EU law (REUL). It would also begin a 

countdown to 31 December 2023, when the majority of REUL will automatically expire unless Ministers 

take action to save or reform it. Of concern to us, as legislators, is the fact that the Bill would enable 

Ministers, rather than parliaments, to significantly alter the UK’s regulatory and legal landscape. 

My Committee has, for some time, been keeping a watching eye on the UK Government’s plan for 

REUL, and we began asking questions of the Welsh Government some months ago. 

With the laying of the Bill before the UK Parliament, and in anticipation of the Welsh Government 

bringing forward the likely necessary consent memorandum, my Committee agreed to seek the views 

of stakeholders both in Wales and across the UK. We sought views on a numbe
[...]
lth and wellbeing 

2 

  

 

Pack Page 150



Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a 
Gofal Cymdeithasol 

— 

Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 
SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 

0300 200 6565 

HSC(6)-12-23 PTN 12 

Eluned Morgan MS 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS 

Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Lynne Neagle MS 

Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

25 October 2022 

Dear Ministers 

Follow up questions after general scrutiny session on 6 October 2022 

Thank you for attending our meeting on Thursday 6 October and responding to our questions. 

Following the evidence session, Members agreed to write to you with follow-up questions on the 

issues outlined in the annex to this letter. 

We would be grateful for a response by 16 December 2022. 

Yours sincerely 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Pack Page 151

Agenda Item 3.12

mailto:SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddHealth@senedd.wales


Annex: follow up questions after general scrutiny session on 6 October 2022 

Following the general scrutiny session with the Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy 

Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing on 6 October 

2022, we would welcome further information on the matters listed below. We would be grateful to 

receive your response by 16 December 2022. 

National Diagnostics Board 

1. In your Programme for transforming planned care, you make a commitment to form a 

Diagnostics Board to bring together key partners from across the NHS and social services. 

Please can you provide an update on the work of the National Diagnostics Board, including 

further detail
[...]
orking closely with NHS 
England to ensure Welsh children and young people have access to the regional 
centres whilst the development of a clinical model for Wales is explored. 

 
The current priority is to manage the clinical risk associated with young people on 
the waiting list and those already under the care of the GID service. WHSSC’s 
representation on the NHS England Programme Board will ensure the timely 
involvement of Welsh stakeholders and young people in the development of future 
services through a nationally lead and supported engagement strategy 

 

Pack Page 169



Y Pw
H
y

S
ll
C
g
(6
o

)
r
-1

Ie
2
c
-2
h
3
yd

PT
a
N 14 

Gofal Cymdeithasol 

— 

Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 
SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 

0300 200 6565 Julie Morgan MS 

Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Welsh Government 

16 December 2022 

Dear Julie 

At its meeting on 30 November, the Health and Social Care Committee held an horizon-scanning 

session with the Chief Inspector and Deputy Chief Inspector of Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) to 

explore the key issues affecting social care and social services. 

A transcript of the meeting is available on our website but there were some very clear and stark 

messages around the fragility of the social care sector the Committee wanted to bring to your 

attention. 

Increasing demand for services 

The Chief Inspector told us there has been an unprecedented increase in demand for social care: 

“…what we are faced with at the moment is a recruitment and, as seriously, a 

retention crisis for social workers and for social care workers, which is leading to 

significant fragility for services, and particularly in homecare and domiciliary 

support.” 

When we took evidence earlier this year for our inquiry into hospital d
[...]
nd urgency needed to address these issues, and bring about real change 

in the sector. We note the Social Care Fair Work Forum was due to publish a progress update by the 

end of 2022. We await this report with interest and are eager to see further action taken to improve 

the pay and working conditions for the social care workforce and address the shortages to “unlock” 

our health and care systems. 

Yours sincerely 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Pack Page 173



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 174

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 184

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 189

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing
	Paper 1: Welsh Government
	gyy
	Welsh Government Draft Budget scrutiny session - Evidence Paper
	Welsh Government Draft Budget scrutiny session - Annex A
	H&SS

	Welsh Government Draft Budget scrutiny session - Annex B
	ADPE5BF.tmp
	H&SS



	3.1 Letter from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee regarding the cost of living pressures and the Young Persons Guarantee
	3.2 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022
	3.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022
	3.4 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022
	3.5 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022
	3.6 Letter from the Llywydd to all Members regarding prioritising Committee business
	3.7 Letter from the Finance Committee to the First Minister regarding Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills - 16 November 2022
	3.8 Letter from the First Minister regarding Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills
	3.9 Letter from the Finance Committee to the First Minister regarding Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills - 19 December 2022
	3.10 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	3.11 Letter from Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding Legislative Consent - Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	3.12 Letter to the Ministers with responsibility for Health and Social Care following the general scrutiny session on 6 October 2022
	3.13 Letter from the Ministers with responsibility for Health and Social Care following the general scrutiny session on 6 October 2022
	3.14 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Social Services following the horizon-scanning session with Care Inspectorate Wales on 30 November 2022
	6 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill: consideration of advice
	7 Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022
	8 Visit to University of South Wales: draft note





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd.  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 January 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.12

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13294 

On-site 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS (In place of Jack Sargeant MS) 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

Steve Elliot, Welsh Government 

Irfon Rees, Welsh Government 

Nick Wood, Welsh Government 

Alex Slade, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Jack Sargeant MS. Jenny Rathbone attended as a 

substitute. 

1.3 There were no declarations of interest. 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: evidence session with the 

Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy Minister for Social 

Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 

the Deputy Minister for Social Services, the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing and Welsh Government officials. 

2.2 The Ministers agreed to provide: 

• The guidelines she had given health boards on the six priorities that should underpin 

their 2023-24 Integrated Medium Term Plans. 

• A list of allocations across the Welsh Government’s draft budget for 2023-24 that 

contribute to the preventative health agenda. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee regarding the cost of 

living pressures and the Young Persons Guarantee  

3.1 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.2 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Food 

Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2022  

3.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the 

Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2022  

3.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.4 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Deputy 

Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Food Supplement and 

Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022  

3.4 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.5 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Food Supplement 

and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022  

3.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.6 Letter from the Llywydd to all Members regarding prioritising Committee business  

3.6 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.7 Letter from the Finance Committee to the First Minister regarding Scrutiny of the 

financial implications of Bills - 16 November 2022  

3.7 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.8 Letter from the First Minister regarding Scrutiny of the financial implications of 

Bills  

3.8 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.9 Letter from the Finance Committee to the First Minister regarding Scrutiny of the 

financial implications of Bills - 19 December 2022  

3.9 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.10 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government Draft Budget 

2023-24  

3.10 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.11 Letter from Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding Legislative 

Consent - Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

3.11 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.12 Letter to the Ministers with responsibility for Health and Social Care following the 

general scrutiny session on 6 October 2022  

3.12 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.13 Letter from the Ministers with responsibility for Health and Social Care following 

the general scrutiny session on 6 October 2022  

3.13 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.14 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Social Services following the horizon-scanning 

session with Care Inspectorate Wales on 30 November 2022  

3.14 The Committee noted the letter. 

4 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public for the remainder of this meeting and for all items at the 

meeting on 26 January 2023 with the exception of the evidence 

session with the Chief Nursing Officer for Wales  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 



 

 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received 

6 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill: consideration of advice  

6.1 The Committee considered the advice. 

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services. 

7 Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2022  

7.1 The Committee considered the advice. 

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 

8 Visit to University of South Wales: draft note  

8.1 The Committee agreed the draft note. 

8.2 The Committee agreed that the note should be published on the website 


